sensitive position and the level of convexity in our pre-payable assets. Generally, with a liability sensitive position, as interest rates
increase the value of your assets decrease faster than the value of liabilities and as interest rates decrease the value of your assets
increase at a faster rate than liabilities. However, due to the level of convexity in our fixed rate pre-payable assets we do not
experience a similar change in the value of assets in a down interest rate shock scenario. In addition, the mix of interest-bearing
deposit and non-interest-bearing deposits impact the level of deposit decay and the resulting benefit of discounting from the non-
interest-bearing deposits. At December 31, 2020, non-interest-bearing deposits were approximately $791.6 million, or 64.5%, higher
than that deposit type at December 31, 2019. Substantially all investments and approximately 56.0% of loans are pre-payable and
fixed rate and as rates decrease the level of modeled prepayments increase. The prepaid principal is assumed to reprice at the assumed
current rates, resulting in a smaller positive impact to the economic value of equity.

The following table summarizes the simulated immediate change in net interest income for twelve months as of the dates
indicated.

Market Risk

Impact on Net Interest Income
December 31,

Change in prevailing interest rates 2020 2019
+300 basis points (1.2)% (12.3)%
+200 basis points 0.4% (7.6)%
+100 basis points 1.0% (3.5)%
0 basis points — —
-100 basis points (2.3)% 1.9%

Impact on Economic Value of Equity
December 31,

Change in prevailing interest rates 2020 2019
+300 basis points 12.8% (7.6)%
+200 basis points 14.4% (3.0)%
+100 basis points 9.2% (0.6)%
0 basis points — —
-100 basis points (21.2)% (4.4)%

89

Item 8: Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

Our financial statements and accompanying notes, including the Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm, are
set forth beginning on page F-1 of this Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Audited Financial Statements

Description Page Number

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm ..... F-1

Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2020 and 2019..... F-4